periods or  the  future  financial position of  the Company. The Statutory Auditor  issued a

report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read together with:

‐ the discussions and analysis of financial conditions and result of operations

included in this Prospectus;

‐ the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information;

‐ the  audited  historical  consolidated  financial  statements  of  the  Company

prepared  in accordance with  IFRS as of and  for  the years ended December

31, 2014, December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012;

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is not audited.

10

Unaudited pro‐forma statement of comprehensive income

(A) (B) (C) (D)  ∑ (A‐D)

For the
year

ended
December

31, Investments Investments

For the year
ended

December
31,

  2014
acquired

from sold to  New Cost  2014

In k EUR

Actuals
Audited

TDP
Unaudited

DG Infra+
Bis

Unaudited
Structure

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Unaudited

Operating income
19 776,1  1 145,5

(1 705,7)  ‐   19 215,9

Dividend income  418,4   ‐   ‐   ‐  418,4

Interest income  3 539,7  1 145,5  (200,3) ‐  4 484,9

Gains on disposal of
investments

987,8  ‐  (987,8)   ‐

Unrealised gains on financial
assets

14 199,7  ‐   ‐   ‐  14 199,7

Turnover  630,5  ‐  (517,7) ‐  112,9

Operating expenses (‐)  (2 600,6) ‐  174,1  100,3   (2 326,2)

Unrealised losses on
financial assets

(563,2) ‐   ‐   ‐  (563,2)

Selling, general &
administrative Expenses

(2 036,1) ‐  174,1  100,3   (1 761,8)

Other operating expenses  (1,3) ‐  ‐  ‐  (1,3)

Operating result, profit
(loss)

17 175,5  1 145,5  (1 531,7) 100,3   16 889,6

Financial income  508,0  ‐  (335,7) ‐  172,3

Financial costs (‐)  (849,0) ‐  188,3  ‐  (660,7)

Result before tax, profit
(loss)

16 834,5  1 145,5  (1 679,0) 100,3   16 401,3

Tax expenses (‐)  (1,5) ‐  ‐  ‐  (1,5)

Net profit (loss) of the
period

16 833,0  1 145,5  (1 679,0) 100,3   16 399,8

11

Unaudited pro‐forma statement of cash flows

(A) (B) (C)  (D)  ∑ (A‐D)
December

31, Investments Investments
December

31,

2014
acquired

from sold to   New Cost  2014

Actuals TDP
DG Infra+

Bis  Structure  Pro Forma

In k EUR  audited unaudited unaudited  unaudited  unaudited

Cash at beginning of period  2 356,4
‐ ‐  ‐

2 356,4

Cash Flow from Financing
Activities

27 071,6  ‐ ‐  ‐  27 071,6

Proceeds from capital increase  20 000,0  ‐ ‐  ‐  20 000,0

Capital repayment/decrease

Proceeds from borrowings  8 600,0  ‐ ‐  ‐  8 600,0

Interest paid  (57,2) ‐ ‐  ‐  (57,2)

Other cash flow from financing
activities

(1 471,2) ‐ ‐  ‐  (1 471,2)

Cash flow from Investing
activities

(25
934,6)

(3 334,2) 17 694,7   ‐  (11 574,1)

Investments in financial assets –
equity participations

(4 450,9) ‐  957,2   ‐  (3 493,6)

Investments in financial assets
subordinated loans

(26
287,3)

(4 170,3) 17 910,8   ‐  (12 546,8)

Proceedsdisposal financial
assets – equity participations

0,1  ‐ ‐  ‐  0,1

Proceeds repayment of financial
assets ‐ subordinated loans

1 417,2  326,7  (776,4)  ‐  967,5

Interest received   2 304,8  509,4  181,5   ‐  2 995,8

Dividend received  418,4  ‐ ‐  ‐  418,4

Other cash flows from Investing
activities

663,1  ‐ (578,5)  ‐  84,6

Cash flow from Operating
activities

(2 057,1) ‐ 174,1   100,3   (1 782,7)

Management Fee  (1 648,0) ‐ ‐  230,8   (1 344,2)

Expenses  (409,1) ‐ 174,1   (203,5)  (438,6)

Cash at end of period  1 436,4  (3 334,2) 17 868,7   100,3   16 071,2

12

B.9  Forward‐looking financial information

The information presented below has been prepared by the Company. The Company has

prepared forward‐looking financial information as of and for the 18 months period ending

June 30, 2016 and for the years ending June 30, 2017 and 2018 taking  into account the

state of the Company as per the expected Closing Date of the Offer.

The forward‐looking financial information has not been audited, but the Statutory Auditor

issued  a  report  on  the  unaudited  forward‐looking  financial  information,  consisting  of

[…]

the  FMV of  the  Initial  Investment  Portfolio  (IFRS) on December 31, 2014  to which  are

added all outstanding investment commitments and including the investment costs of any

additional  investment  executed  in  each  subsequent  6 month  period  until  the  time  of

calculation), minus (b) all repayments of such invested amounts (e.g. through repayment

of loan principal or capital reductions) or impairments (under Belgian GAAP) in respect of

the investment portfolio, received in each subsequent 6 month period up till the time of

calculation.  The  remuneration  will  be  increased  with  the  respective  VAT  rate  (if

applicable), and will be payable on a quarterly basis.

The liability of TDP under the Investment Services Agreement shall be limited to three

times the remuneration with a maximum of 3 million euro.

188

 Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information 14.4.3

14.4.3.1 Unaudited Pro‐Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income

 (A) (B) (C) (D)  ∑ (A‐D)

For the year
ended

December 31, Investments Investments

For the year
ended

December 31,

2014 acquired from sold to  New Cost  2014

In k EUR
Actuals
Audited

TDP
unaudited

DG Infra+ Bis
unaudited

Structure
unaudited

Pro Forma
unaudited

Operating income   19 776,1   1 145,5   (1 705,7)   ‐   19 215,9

Dividend income  418,4   ‐   ‐   ‐   418,4

Interest income  3 539,7  1 145,5  (200,3)   ‐   4 484,9

Gains on disposal of investments  987,8   ‐   (987,8)   ‐   ‐

Unrealised gains on financial assets   14 199,7   ‐   ‐   ‐   14 199,7

Turnover   630,5   ‐   (517,7)   ‐   112,9

Operating expenses (‐)  (2 600,6)   ‐   174,1  100,3   (2 326,2)

Unrealised losses on financial assets   (563,2)   ‐   ‐   ‐   (563,2)

Selling, general & administrative
Expenses

(2 036,1)   ‐   174,1  100,3   (1 761,8)

Other operating expenses  (1,3)   ‐   ‐   ‐   (1,3)

Operating result, profit (loss)  17 175,5  1 145,5  (1 531,7) 100,3   16 889,6

Financial income  508,0   ‐   (335,7)   ‐   172,3

Financial costs (‐)  (849,0)   ‐   188,3   ‐   (660,7)

Result before tax, profit (loss)  16 834,5  1 145,5  (1 679,0) 100,3   16 401,3

Tax expenses (‐)  (1,5)   ‐   ‐   ‐   (1,5)

Net profit (loss) of the period  16 833,0  1 145,5  (1 679,0) 100,3   16 399,8

The following historical information and pro forma adjustments are included in the pro forma

statement of comprehensive income.

(A) Historical statement of comprehensive income as of December 31, 2014 and for the year

then ended

This column represents the audited historical statement of comprehensive income of TINC as

of December 31, 2014 and for the year then ended. The audited statement of comprehensive

income and its accompanying notes for the year ended December 31, 2014 can be consulted

in Section 14.3 of this Prospectus.

 (B) Investments acquired from TDP – the Acquisitions

[…]

historical  statement of  comprehensive  income amounts  respectively  to 1.648,0  k euro and

214,1 k euro. For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma financial information on December

31, 2014  these expenses of 1.862,1 k euro are replaced by  the new cost structure  totalling

1.761,8 k euro. By consequence the new cost structure has a positive impact of 100,3 k euro

on the net result of the historical statement of comprehensive income.

190

14.4.3.2 Unaudited pro‐forma balance sheet

The goal of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is to present hypothetical financial

statements on December 31, 2014 as if the Acquisitions and Divestments already occurred on

January  1,  2014.  Since  all  acquisitions  and  divestments  effectively  took  place during  fiscal

year 2014, the historical balance sheet at December 31, 2014 is the only meaningful balance

sheet.

14.4.3.3 Unaudited pro‐forma statement of cash flows

 (A) (B) (C) (D)  ∑ (A‐D)

For the year
ended

December 31, Investments Investments

For the year
ended

December 31,

2014
acquired

from sold to  New Cost  2014

Actuals TDP DG Infra+ Bis Structure  Pro Forma

In k EUR  audited unaudited unaudited unaudited  unaudited

Cash at beginning of period  2 356,4   ‐   ‐   ‐   2 356,4

Cash Flow from Financing Activities  27 071,6   ‐   ‐   ‐   27 071,6

Proceeds from capital increase  20 000,0   ‐   ‐   ‐   20 000,0

Capital repayment/decrease

Proceeds from borrowings  8 600,0   ‐   ‐   ‐   8 600,0

Interest paid  (57,2)   ‐   ‐   ‐   (57,2)

Other cash flow from financing activities  (1 471,2)   ‐   ‐   ‐   (1 471,2)

Cash flow from Investing activities  (25 934,6) (3 334,2) 17 694,7   ‐   (11 574,1)

Investments in financial assets – equity
participations

(4 450,9)   ‐   957,2   ‐   (3 493,6)

Investments in financial assets –
subordinated loans

(26 287,3) (4 170,3) 17 910,8   ‐   (12 546,8)

Proceeds disposal financial assets – equity
participations

0,1   ‐   ‐   ‐   0,1

Proceeds repayment of financial assets ‐
subordinated loans

1 417,2  326,7  (776,4)   ‐   967,5

Interest received   2 304,8  509,4  181,5   ‐   2 995,8

Dividend received  418,4   ‐   ‐   ‐   418,4

Other cash flows from Investing activities  663,1   ‐   (578,5)   ‐   84,6

Cash flow from Operating activities  (2 057,1)   ‐   174,1   100,3   (1 782,7)

Management Fee  (1 648,0)   ‐   ‐   230,8   (1 344,2)

Expenses  (409,1)   ‐   174,1   (203,5)  (438,6)

Cash at end of period  1 436,4  (3 334,2) 17 868,7   100,3   16 071,2

191

The following historical information and pro forma adjustments are included in the pro forma

statement of cash flows.

(A) Historical statement of cash flows as of December 31, 2014 and for the year then ended

This column represents the audited historical cash flow statement of TINC as of December 31,

2014 and for the year then ended. The audited statement of cash flows and its accompanying

notes  for  the  year  ended  December  31,  2014  can  be  consulted  in  Section  14.3  of  this

Prospectus.

(B) Investments acquired from TDP – the Acquisitions